

CASE NO. 24-2810

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

GET LOUD ARKANSAS; VOTE.ORG; NIKKI PASTOR;
and TRINITY “BLAKE” LOPER
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

COLE JESTER; *et al.*
Defendants-Appellants

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Arkansas
Fayetteville Division, No. 5:24-cv-05121
The Honorable Timothy L. Brooks, District Court Judge

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS COLE JESTER; SHARON BROOKS;
JAMIE CLEMMER; BILENDA HARRIS-RITTER; WILLIAM LUTHER;
JAMES HARMON SMITH, III; and JOHNATHAN WILLIAMS**

Graham Talley, Ark. Bar No. 2015159
gtalley@mvlaw.com

Adam D. Franks, Ark. Bar No. 2016124
afranks@mvlaw.com

Sarah Gold, Ark. Bar No. 2024081
sgold@mvlaw.com

MITCHELL, WILLIAMS, SELIG, GATES & WOODYARD, PLLC

425 West Capitol Avenue, Suite 1800

Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

Phone: (501) 688-8800 Fax: (501) 688-8807

*Attorneys for Cole Jester; Sharon Brooks; Jamie Clemmer; Bilenda Harris-Ritter;
William Luther; James Harmon Smith, III; and Johnathan Williams*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The “signature or mark” requirement is “material” in determining voter qualifications.	1
II. The “signature or mark” requirement does not deny anyone the right to vote.	9
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021)	4, 8, 9, 10
<i>Condon v. Reno</i> , 913 F. Supp. 946 (D.S.C. 1995)	12
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	5
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	4
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330, 336 (1972)	7
<i>Ex parte Miller</i> , 49 Ark. 18, 3 S.W. 883 (1887)	8
<i>League of Women Voters of Arkansas v. Thurston</i> , 2023 WL 6446015 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 29, 2023) (unpublished)	9
<i>Libertarian Party of N. Dakota v. Jaeger</i> , 659 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Liebert v. Millis</i> , 733 F. Supp. 3d 698 (W.D. Wis. 2024)	6
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	9
<i>Miller v. Thurston</i> , 967 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	7
<i>Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 790 (W.D. Mo. 2020)	4
<i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024)	6, 10, 12
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	5
<i>Vote.org v. Byrd</i> , 700 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (N.D. Fla. 2023)	3
<i>Vote.org v. Callanen</i> , 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023)	3, 5, 11

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 101011, 10, 11

Other Authorities

Exec. Order 14024, 86 Fed. Reg. 20249 (April 19, 2021)3

Ark. Const. art. 32

Ark. Const. amend. 512

Ark. Code Ann. § 1-1-102 8

Ark. Code Ann. § 1-2-1257

25 AM. JUR. 2D *Elections* § 178 (2025).....2

Eric S. Lynch, *Trusting the Federalism Process Under Unique Circumstances: United States Election Administration and Cybersecurity*, 60 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1979 (2019)2
